Citation: Kaniowski, R. Pool Boiling
of Novec-649 on Inclined
Microchannel. Energies 2023, 16, 2476.
Academic Editor: Hyungdae Kim
Received: 9 February 2023
Revised: 20 February 2023
Accepted: 3 March 2023

mensions of the specimens are given in Table 1 according to the guidelines in Figure 3. In
order to ensure a repeatable shape of the surfaces with microchannels, they were manu-
factured in line with the technology discussed in the works of Nowakowski et al. [31,32].
The sample was fixed on a copper heating roller using a layer of copper with a thermal
conductivity λSn = 66.5 Wm−1K−1 and thickness δSn = 0.05 mm (determined from the volume
of copper used).
(a) (b)
(c) (d)
Figure 2. Surface photographs: (a) MC-0.5-0.3-1.0-60; (b) MC-0.5-0.3-1.0-30; (c) MC-0.5-0.3-1.0; (d)
smooth surface.
Figure 3. Dimensions of characteristically tested surfaces.
Figure 2. Surface photographs: (a) MC-0.5-0.3-1.0-60; (b) MC-0.5-0.3-1.0-30; (c) MC-0.5-0.3-1.0;
(d) smooth surface.
Table 1. Surface codes and specifications.
Specimen Code w, mm h, mm p, mm b, ◦
MC-0.2-0.3-0.4 0.20 0.30 0.40 0
MC-0.2-0.3-0.4-30 0.20 0.30 0.40 30
MC-0.2-0.3-0.4-60 0.20 0.30 0.40 60
MC-0.3-0.3-0.6 0.30 0.30 0.60 0
MC-0.3-0.3-0.6-30 0.30 0.30 0.60 30
MC-0.3-0.3-0.6-60 0.30 0.30 0.60 60
MC-0.4-0.3-0.8 0.40 0.30 0.80 0
MC-0.4-0.3-0.8-30 0.40 0.30 0.80 30
MC-0.4-0.3-0.8-60 0.40 0.30 0.80 60
MC-0.5-0.3-1.0 0.50 0.30 1.0 0
MC-0.5-0.3-1.0-30 0.50 0.30 1.0 30
MC-0.5-0.3-1.0-60 0.50 0.30 1.0 60
Smooth surface - - - -
Energies 2023, 16, 2476 5 of 17
Energies 2023, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 4 of 18
allowed to reach thermal equilibrium for a further four minutes, i.e., the temperatures

Energies 2023, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 9 of 18
 (b)
Figure 7. Pool boiling curves for NOVEC-649, width of microchannel 0.4 mm. (a) Pool boiling heat
transfer; (b) boiling curves.
(a)
(b)
Figure 8. Pool boiling curves for NOVEC-649, width of microchannel 0.5 mm. (a) Pool boiling heat
transfer; (b) boiling curves.
As the width of the microchannel increases, there is a noticeable downward trend in
the efficiency of the heat transfer. Improvement of the heat transfer mechanism for sur-
faces with microchannels occurs due to an increase in the number of nucleation sites in
the channels with a small temperature difference (overheating), an increase in the heat
exchange surface, the capillary flow of fluid in the channel and sliding of the vapour bub-
ble along the microchannel [17].
For widths of 0.2 and 0.3 mm, the straight microchannels of Figures 5 and 6 work
more efficiently relative to the inclined ones, while for depths of 0.4 mm, the MC-0.4-0.3-
Figure 8. Pool boiling curves for NOVEC-649, width of microchannel 0.5 mm. (a) Pool boiling heat
transfer; (b) boiling curves.
As the width of the microchannel increases, there is a noticeable downward trend
in the efficiency of the heat transfer. Improvement of the heat transfer mechanism for